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GENERALIZED SYSTEM OF PREFERENCES

Notification by Switzerland

Addendum

The following communication, dated 2 July 1982, has been received from
the Swiss delegation and is circulated for the information of contracting
parties.

The Swiss Federal Council has decided to make additions to the Swiss
scheme of tariff preferences. The new measures entered into force on
1 July 1982.

By virtue of that decision, the 31 least developed countries will be
accorded duty-free treatment on exports of industrial products for which
other developing countries are granted only limited preferences. The products
are: textiles, clothing, footwear, umbrellas, unwrought aluminium and primary
cells and batteries (chapters 50-63, heading Nos. 6402, 6601, 7601 and 8503).
This means that now all the industrial products of chapters 25~99 will be
free of customs taxation, with the sole exception of goods subject to fiscal
duties (mineral fuels: heading Nos. 2707, 2709-11, ex 2901, ex 2904, 3707;
films: ex 3814, ex 3818, ex 3819; motor vehicles, engines and other
components: 8702, 8704-8706, ex 8406). Moreover, duty-free treatment is
accorded on 48 agricultural products, of which 24 have not been part of the
Swiss scheme of preferences. Among these agricultural products, the most
important economically for the least developed countries are groundnuts,
powdered cocoa and pineapples.

The Federal Council has also decided to increase the margin of preference
on a small number of products from certain countries. For articles of
semi=processed copper from Yugoslavia (heading Nos. 7403-7405 and 7407), the
margin is increased from 30 to 75 per cent. For products of semi-processed
aluminium originating in Yugoslavia, Romania and Turkey (heading Nos. 7402
and 7603), the preference margin goes from 50 to 75 per cent. For umbrellas
and primary electric cells and batteries from Hong Kong, the preference
margin rises from 30 to 50 per cent in two stages. China too is accorded
preferences for certain textiles. They are: silk, wool, and raw cotton
(heading Nos. 5001.01, 5002.10, 5301.10 and 5501.10), typically Chinese silk
articles (ex 5009.10, ex S009.20), rugs and tapestries (5801, 5802 and 5803)
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and articles of jute and coconut fibres (5703.16, 5706, 5710, 5904.52,
ex 5905.50, ex 6203.52). For these products, China will henceforth be
treated in the same way as other countries beneficiaries of preferences.

The List of agricultural products entering into the Swiss scheme of
preferences will be extended by the addition of capers, Lentils, tropical
fruit salad and date syrup (heading Nos. ex 0703.01, ex 2001.14, ex 0705.1¢4,
ex 2006.24, ex 2007.42 and ex 2007.52).

Annex: Ordinance of 26 May 1982
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ORDINANCE
ESTABLISHING PREFERENTIAL CUSTOMS DUTIES
IN FAVOUR OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

0f 26 May 1982

The Swiss Federal Council,

Having regard to articles 1 and 2 of the Federal Order of 9 October 1981
concerning the Grant of Tariff Preferences in Favour of Developing Countries,

Orders as follows:

Artiacle 1

The preferential customs duties mentioned in Annex 1 are valid for goods
from developing countries.

Article 2

The preferential customs duties are appL1cabLe only to goods originating
in the countries and territories mentioned in Annex 2.

Article 3

1. The Ordinance of 26 January 1972 determining preferential customs duties
and the beneficiary countries thereof is revoked.

2. The present Ordinance shall enter into force on 1 July 1982.

26 May 1982 For the Swiss Federal Council
‘ Hcnegger, President of the Confederation

Buser, Chancellor of the Confederation
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ANNEX I
List of Preferential Rates of Duty for Developing Countries
Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of
{tem No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Pr. PFr. Fr.
per 100 kg. psr 100 kg. r. r 100 kg.
gross gross £s°08S
0106.10 free 0701.52 free 0811.20 9,
each 53 1/ 081212 13{- 1
60 free 54 free 2/ 1%
per 100 kg. 80 rree _§/ 20 I
gross 0703.01 0813.01 free
0301.12/20 free 0704.10 0901.12/1% 63.-
0302.10 free 12 o9o4.lo/ - free
11 p ¥ 0705.1¢0/12 0930, 32
1z/14 fTee 4 1006.10/12 free
16 p ¥4 20 1104.12/20 :!ﬁ/
0303.22/%0 free 06.01 i/ 1108,20 -.50
ok06.01 55.- 01.10 rree 22 3.50 1/
0501.01/ free 28 11.- 30 2.50 1/
0503.32 30 rree 40 -.50 1/
0504,18/ free 0802.20 free 50 3.-
0508.10 free 30 %/ 52 - 1
0509.10/ free 0803.20 1/ 1201.10 1/
0515.01 o804.20/22 free 30 g
0601.16/20 free 0805.10 free 50
32 free zo p 4 1203.10/20
0602.42 free 1207.20
0603.10/11 free 0808, 10 free 2/ 1208.20
0701.22 free 2/ 0809.10 7.50 1302.10 free
30 free 20 8/ 22/30 free
yl;rom developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2 . . . . . . free
_/ Imported from 1 November to 31 March
3fex 0703.01: capers . . . .. ..... . free
Yex 0704.10: mushrooms, garlie, tomatoes and onions
-fromChina . . . . . . . . FPr.10.-
- from other developing countries . . . . . . . . . free
ﬁ/ ex OTO4.12: mushrooms, garlic, tomatoes and onions
- from China . . s e s e e s e e s s e » . PFr.20.-
- from other developing countries v s e o @ .« o . [free
_6_/ex 0705.14: chick-peas and lentils . . . , . ., . . e e e e e e s free
- other products falling within this 1te.m Ho from
developing countries listed in Ammex 2, Part 2 . . . . . [free
I/ex 0805.40: pistachios . . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e ... free
_/ ex 0809.20: passion fruit, lichees, grapefruit and papaya . . . . . free
9ex 0811.20: tropical frult . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e+ ... free
_/exnou.m/zo:bananaﬂour................... . free
ex 1207.20: - basil, borage, rosemary and sage from developing
cou.ntries listed in Anmex 2, Part 2 . . . . . . . . . . free
- other products falling within this item No. e . free
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Tarire Rate of Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item Ro. auty item No, duty
PFr. Pr, Pr,
per 100 kg. per 100 kg, per 100 kg.
gross gross Zross
1303,10/22 fres 1602,10 84 .- 1907.50 Iree
52 /64 free 1603,01 free 1908.20/76 free + vc
1401,10/22 free 1604 ,10 free 2001.14% &/
1402,12 free 22/24 free 20 free
22/30 free 1605,20/30 free 26/28 /
1403,01/ free 1704 ,10 free 2002.10 3/
1405,30 20/5% free + ve 22
1504,20 free 3/ 32 14,.
1505,10/12 free 1801,01/ free 33 S/
1506,40 _1/ 1804,01 2003.10 free
1507,42/44 free 1805,01 20,0 4/ 20 10/
1508,10/20 free 1806,30/58 fres + ve 2004,10 free ;
1510,20 free 1902,20/52 free + ve 20 11/ i
1511,10/14 free T0 28.- 2005,.10 free !
1512.40 free 1904,20 free 12 10/ !
1515,08/20 free 1905,01 17.50 20 Tree !
1516.10/20 free 1907,10 free + ve 22 1/ |
1517,01 2/ 30 2006,10 Iree :
1
A/ex 1506.40: neatls foot oil, and fats and oils from bones . + « o » « Cfree '
..2./ex 1517.01: degras e ® ® 6 » ® & ® O 6 & O 6 & o * v S 2+ o o L] rree
3/ve = variable component
%/Prom developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2 e s o s « free

5/ex 1907.30:
S/ex 2001.14:

capers

® © @ ¢ 9 ¢ 0 ¢ O O ¢ o O

ships' biscuits, bread rusks and dbreadcrumbs

@ © o o ® v & o o o =

1/2001,26/28: = passion fruit, lichees and Jackefruit , o « o o o o o
» other products falling within these item Nos, from

-8-/ex 2002,10:

S/ex 2002.22, 33:
10/ex 2003.20 and ex 2005.12:

developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2
tomato pulp, purée or concentrate in airtight containers,

s o @

having a dry weight content of 25 per cent or more,
composed of tomatoes and water, whether or not containing
added salt or other preserving or seasoning materials;
tomato pulp, puree or concentrate, in nomwairtight

containers
olives

® & o ¢ © ° 8 2 o o o

® @& 06 o ° & ¢ & ¢ o o

11/ex 2004,20 and ex 2005,22:
» pineapples:
= from developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2

e from other developing countries . . ¢« « ¢ o ¢ »
« passion fruit, lichees and Jackwfruit , . + o o &

e ® 0 o & o ¢ ¢ & o o

® @€ & & & o & & & O o

passion fruit, lichees and Jackefruit .,

. e
*

e Tlree + ve

« free
« CLree

« free

. Pr, 9.10
« ZfLree
« free

« Cfree
Fro 5“0.
free
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Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of Tarifre Rate of
item No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Pr, Fr, Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg, per 100 kg.
gross gross gross
2006,12 1 210%,20 35.= 2/ 2307.18 7.50
20 19,- 2/ 2105,10 20.- 2/ 2401, 20 free
24 3/ 2106,20 free 50 free
30 &/ 21¢7.16 4,20 2/ 2501,10/ free
2007,30 2/ 20 free + ve 2504,01
4o 2/ 22 2l.- 2/ 2506.01/ free
§2 _2/ 26/28 free + vec 2516,60
50 82 8/ 2517.20/ free
52 90 9/ 2532,30
2102,10 170 - 2201,10/20 free 2602,10/20 free
32 free 2202,40 5.60 2701,.10/ free
o) 1.%0 2301,01 2/ 2706.01
z2 35.= 2/ 2302.01 free 2708,10/20 free
2103,10/ free 2304,01 free 2712,01/ free
210%.,10 2306,20 2/ 2716,01
1/ex 2006.12: - pineapples and bananas: >
« from developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2 , ., free
- from other developing countries , ¢« . ¢« ¢ ¢ o« o s » « PFr, 19,-
- passion fruit, lichees and Jackefruit . ., ¢« v ¢« &« ¢« +» o« o free
2/From developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2 ., . . ¢ s e e s . o TIree
i/ex20v6.216: tropical £rald . . ¢ 4 e 4 e e o 0 o s v s e e e s o o » [Iree
-u:/ex 2006,30: tropical fruit and passion fruit, lichees and jackefruit . Cfree
S/ex 2007.42: - pineapple Jjuice
- from developing countries listed in Ammex 2, Part 2 « free
= from other developing countriesS ., v « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o« o« o« » o Fr, 2l,=
= tropical frult Juice, and passion fruit, lichee,
Jackefrult or date Julce ., . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o e s e e o o o [Iree
S/ex 2C07.50: < pineapple Jjuice from developing countries listed in
AnnexZ,PartZ e s s e o e ¢ ¢ o 06 0 o 0 s s s o « [Iree
= tropical fruit juice, and passion fruit, lichee or
Jack.fmit Juice ® o ® o o © o @ ¢ 0 ¢ o ¢ o e o © ¢ o o fme
I/ex 2007,52: = pineapple Juice:
- from developing countries listed in Anmex 2, Part 2 , . free
= from other developing countries , . , ¢« ¢ o o o o ooe o« Fr, 52.=
= tropical fruit Juice, and passicn fruit, lichee,
Jack-fmit cr date Juice ® & s © & 0 o 0 T e o o ® o o o free
—8-/ex 2107.82: Angostura Aromatic Bitters ., . ¢ ¢ 4 4 o o o 2 o o s o o+ - Lree + ve
D/ex 2107.90: Palm DOATES .+ 4 b b b e e b e e e e e e e e e s e e ... free
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Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of . Tarirt Rate of
iten No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Fr, Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 ks. per 100 kg.
gross gross gross
2801.10/ free 3701.10/ free ¥908.01/ free
2858.20 3705.01 4910.01
2901.10 free 3508 .0l free 4911.10/12 | free
/20 free 380L.01/ free ko/50 | free
30 1/ 3813.01 50Q1 .01 -.25 4/
29.10/ free 3814 .01 b4 5002.10 -.50 &/
- 2903.20 3815.01/ free 30 25.- I/
2904.10 V4 3817.01 5003.10 -.15 ;';‘t/
20 free 3818.01 b4 12 - .25 n'/
30 1/ 3819.20/37 free 5004 .10 25.= E/
10/50 free 38 1/ 12 25.- &/
58 free + vc Lo free 14 25.- &/
60 free 50 Y 20 45.- L/
2905.01/ free 3901.06/ free 30 50.- 4/
2945,01 3907.60 50 50.- %/
3001.01/ free 4001 .0 free 60 120.- L/
3005 .40 4016.01 70 150.- &/
3102.10/50 free 2/ ¥101.10/ free 5005.10 25.- &/
3103.12/ free 4110.01 13 30.- §/
3105.20 4201.10/ free 30 80.- L/
320L.10/ free 4206.30 33 4s,- 'ﬁ/
3213.20 4301.10, free 50 30.- E/
3301.10, free ¥304.30 70 75.- &/
330642 401,10, free 90 2.50 &/,
340110/ free gho2, 01 5007.10 200.- ¥/
3407.01 41&03.10//0 free 200.- ¥/
3503.00 free 4oL ,10/20 free 5009.10 300.- &/
3504.01 free 4405.10/ free 20 300.~ {‘;‘/
3505.01 .20 &/ Lu2g ., u2 30 400.- E/
3506.10/ free 4501.10/ free 0 400.- E/
3507.30 4504.20 42 500.- &/
3601.01 free ¥602 .10/ free 90 300.- %/
3604.20 4603.30 5101.10 75.- Y/
3605.01 free 4701.10, free 12 120.- &/
3606.01/ free 702,01 1% 45, L
3608.30 1480&5%;)/LL i free 16 75.- &/
42 ! '

!

yE‘.x 2901.30, ex 2904.10, ex 2904,30, ex 381%.01, ex 3818.a, ex 3819,38, ex 3819.50:

Intended for uses other than in engines:

2 Produsts from Bulgaria and Romania:

31,10 = fr, -.35, 310,20 = fr. 2.80, 3102.3C = fr. 1.25, 3102.40 = fr, =45
12.50 = fr, 1.05.

2 Products from China:
4 From developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2:

fr. 700‘

free,

free,
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Tariff Rate of Tarifl Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Fr. Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. rer 100 kg. per 100 kg,
gross gross gross
5102.21 75.- 1 5302.12 7.50 1 5403.30 21.- 1
23 120.- i'; 5303.01 -.50 if 32 24 .- ;4
30 85.- 1/ 5304.01 2.50 1/ 33 35.- 1/
32 130.- 1/ 5305.10 -.75 1/ 50 20.- 1/
34 5= I =75 1/ 53 31.50 1/,
36 30.- 1/ 5306.10 20.- 1/ 70 29.- 1/
u1 85.- 1/ 13 25.- 1/ 73 40.- 1/
43 130.- 1/ 30 30,- 1/ 5404,01 65.- 1/
50 32.50 1/ 33 37.50 1/ 5405.10 25.- 1/
52 -.50 1/ 5307.10 30.- 1/ 12 19,- I/
61 42.50 1/ 13 37.50 1/ 1% 60.- 1/
63 -.50 1/ 30 y7.50 1/ 20 4.~ 1/
70 ¥2.50 I/ 33 55.= 1/ 22 56~ 1/
g gjg- 5 5308.13 355.- 5 2y 73.- .l.'é
- 3 00' 30 3 o= 1
e % i?' g 5309.10 10~ i// 33 36.- %
. - 30.~ 3 0= 1
30 55e= 1/ 5310.01 80.- 1/ 10 34.- 1/
2| Ry | P ok | BV
e . . [ 1
70 30.- 1/ 30 125.- 1/ 46 34.- 1/
5103.10 125.- 1/ 32 225.- 1/ 48 56.= 1
50 100.- 1/ 34 175.- 1/ 50 80.- 1/
5104.10- 100.- 1/ 36 275.- 1/ Duties of Nos|
12 150.- 1/ 90 70.- 1/ 5465.10/50
20 250.- 1/ 92 15.- 1/ increased
30 250.- 1/ 5312.10 70.- 1/ :
40 300.- 1/ 20 25.- 1/ 69 10.- 1/
uz 3350" y 90 50-- _JJ 79 450’ _]_-/
50 60.- 1/ 5401.10 -.05 1/ per 100 kg.
952 150.- 1/ 14 -.05 1/ gross
60 150.- 1/ 16 -.10 1/ 90 15.- 1/
70 156.- 1/ 18 12.50 1/ 92 25,- 1
T2 200.- 1/ 5402.10 -.05 I/ 5501.10 -.05 1/
(8) %gg.- 5 ﬁ 5°Is g 30 12, 50%
- -. 32 1.50 1
82 2%.- I/ 16 15.- 1/ 5502.10 51/
5201.10 50.~ 1/ 5403 .10 8.- 1/ 30 1.- hVA
12 25.- 1/ 12 11.50 1/ 5503.10 -.50 1/
5202.%g igg.- 5 i; gg; 5 go 1.s %
Ll . O o . 1
5301.10 -.07 1/ 20 12.50 1/ 70 1.- 1/
30 -.07 Y/ 23 25.- 1/ 5504 .10 2.- 1/
5302.10 -.07 1l 25 31.50 1/ 20 6.50 1/

i/Prom developing countries

listed in Annex 2, Part 2:

free,
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Tariff. Rate of Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Fr. Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg. per 100 kg
gross gross gross
5505.10 9.50 1 5509.32 95.- 1 5605.41 42,50 1
12 11.- ,1_‘; 34 110.- Tj 43 52.50 ﬁ
14 14.50 1 36 135.- 1/ 45 $2.50 1/
16 17.- 1/ 40 90.- 1/ 50 17.50 1/
20 19.- 1/ 42 95.~ 1/ 52 25.- 1/
21 21.- 1/ L4y 110.- 1/ 54 30.- 1/
31 13.50 1/ 46 135.- 1/ 61 22.50 1/
33 15.- 1/ 50 95.- 1/ 63 30.- 1/
35 19." y 52 100-‘ _]J 65 14-2.50 _]J
37 2.~ I/ 5y 120.- 1/ 70 30.- 1/
15 28.- 1/ 56 150.- I/ 72 37.50 1/
43 30.- 1/ 60 9¢.- I/ 4 42.50 I/
51 40.- 1/ Duties of 1 35.- 1/
Duties of Nos. Nos. 5509.10/ 83 42,50 1/
5505.10/51 56 increased 85 55.- 1/
increased by: 5606 .10 175.- 1/
: 69 10.- 1/ 50 125.- 1/
69 15.- 1/ 79 25.- 1/ 5607.10 110.- 1/
79 15.- I/ per 100 kg. 20 140.,- 1/
per 100 kg. gross 30 150.- 1/
gross 5601.10 10.- i/ %0 160.- 1/
5506 .01 65.~ 1/ 30 .- I/ w2 150.- 1
5507.10 80.- 1/ 50 Y- 1/ 50 62.50 1/
- 20 100.- 1/ 70 6.- 1/ 60 92.50 1/
5508.1G 50.- 1/ 5602.10 16.- I/ . 70 100.- L/
30 85.- 1/ 30 20.- 1/ 0 75.- 1/
4o 95.- 1/ 50 4.- 1/ 81 105.- 1/
Duties of Nos. 70 5.~ 1/ 82 110.- 1/
5508.10/40 5603 .1 10.- 1/ 90 150.- 1/
increased 50 k- 1/ 5701.15 -.10 1/
by: 5604.10 20.- 1/ 18 10.- 1/
69 15.- 1/ 30 25.- 1/ 5702.15 6.- 1/
. per 100 kg. 50 10.- 1/ 5703 .16 3.- 1/
gross y 70 12.50 1/, 5705.16 6.- 1/
5509.10 55.= 1/ 5605.10 2¢.- 1/ 20 -.50 1/
12 60.- 1/ 12 30.- 1/ 30 10.- 1/
ig g.- % 14 37.50 % 5706.%0 R.- %
- 1 21 30.- I 2 2.« I
gg gg.- % 2?; 40,- % ; 20 5.- %
.- 2 50.- I : 22 5.- 1
% o ¥ e €Ry 1B B Y
- 3 .50 1 ; .50
30 90.- 1/ 34 50.- ﬁ i 51 9.- 1/

;/From developing

ountries

listed in Annex 2, Part 2:

free,.
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Tariff Rate of Tarif? Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
kn Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg. per 100 kg.
gross gross gross
5706 .61 li.- 1/ 5711.10 12.50 1 5303.01 150.- 1
% ;25;_05 ﬁ :«.;g.- ﬁ 580u.io 160.- é
. - 1 ° [l 1
5705.10 =10 1/ 20 25.- 1/ 50 ;’3- 1/
N o8ty | 5 w7
- - 1 5 100.- 1
16 20.- 1/ 30 25.- I 100.- 1
:JL. lg.- %_j gﬁ gg- %j/ saos.ig go.- #/
[ [ 3ad Q.- 1
19 5.~ 1/ 40 30.- 1/ 20 210.- 1/
51 <101/ y2 50.- 1 23 350.- I
53 6.50 1/ uy 70.- ﬁ 30 140.- i?
2 prY £ B U | B ;Y
Chad ad 05.» 1
?Z 22.50 I/ 50 70.- 1/ 3 125.- 1/
59 6.50 I/ Duties of 50 325,~ 1/
60 30.- 1/ Nos. 5711.10/ 53 500.- 1/
70 11.50 I/ 50 increased 60 225.- 1/
el . 20,- 1/ by: 63 360.- 1/
73 26.50 1/ . 57" 10.- 1/ 70 100.- I/
T4 18.- 1/ 59 45.- 1/ 73 250.- 1/
76 20.- 1/ per 100 kg. 80 2.- 1/
9. 30.- %/ gross 82 55.- 1/
0 9.- I/ 60 30.- 1/ 84 125.- 1/
90 65.- 1/ 62 4o.- 1/ 87 150.- 1/
94 16.- 1/ Duties of 5806.10 175.- 1/,
5710.10 -.50 1/ Nos. 5711.60/ 50 100.- 1/
iﬁ ﬁj.so 5 62 inereased 5807 .08 40.- %
.- : 10 100.- 1
16 17.50 1/, 69 10.- 1/ 12 150.- 1/
30 12.50 1/ 79 45.- 1/ 50 100.,- 1/
32 15.- 1/ per 100 kg. 5808.10 200.- 1/
34 35. 1/ gross 20 150~ %/
36 50.- 1/ 90 20.- 1/ 30 100.- 1/
Duties of Nos. 92 25.- 1/ 33 150.- 1/
5710.10/36 5801 .01 100.- 11_/ 40 125,- %/
increased 580&.1;) gz.so j 50 go,- j
by: 1 7.50 1 55 Se= I
69 S5e= 1/ 14 57.50 1/ 5809.10 300.- 1/
79 22,50 1/ 16 60.- 1/ 20 215.- 1/
18 55.- 1/ 30 150.- 1/
50 12,50 1/ 33 225.- 1/
52 30.- 1/ Lo 125.- 1/

1/ From developing countries

listed in Annex 2, Part 2:

free.,
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Tariff Rate of Tarif? Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item No. dity 1tem No. duty
580952 62,50/ 5907,01 25 oo 600210 550 ol
55 125.- U 308,10 30.'7/ 2 sso.ﬁ
60 35w L/ 20 35,1/ 30 350 e/
62 5. L 2 50,1/ 50 30,1/
10 250, 1/ 5910,01 12,50/ 50 250,-L/
72 150.- U 5611,10 30.- % 100,/
510,18 300, ‘},jl 2 30.- }-// §003.10 400 ol
2 250, 5912.10 25. 2 500,/
30 15 Y 2 B, Y 2 400.-1‘./
50 100 30 bom U 30 500
52 1500 ,}/ 40 e Y 40 300.7‘-/
60 300.m 591310 5. 1/ 50 125,
62 2500 1 20 100, V/ 600410 550 L/
6k 175em }/ 50 15 . }/ 2 365,
10 175 1 591401 450 U 30 250,
12 100« I/ 5915,01 40, U 2 2501/
T4 150, U/ 591601 125, U 80 300,V
590110 15, U 5917.10 20.- U 50 10,1/
12 15.. U 12 2,501/ 6005.10 650 e/
2 5, U 2 50.- U/ 2 3751/
5902.10 3o }/ 30 45, y 20 400.—}/
6 3%, 40 5. U 3 340,/
62 §5em }/ 50 §0om }/ k0 315.-1‘-/
70 12500 60 3. U 82 375.4/
503,01 15.. Y 5001.10 300, 50 140,V
590,10 100, }/ 13 400, | 6006.06 45 )
50 N U 2 2%0.a U 08 150
52 3ue }/ 2 250.m }/ 10 ns.-{./
54 9. T/ 30 160.= ]J 12 360.-;/
56 7.5051 32 120.- T/ 1 550.—1-/
58 10.- 7/ 3 200, ij 1% 450.‘1—/
% 30.. 1/ 35 160.- 3/ 18 350.-]—/
92 5.0 1/ 40 135.- 4 50 1351
5905.10 %0, V 83 20,0 1 52 2501
50 ] 1 50 55 }/ §101.10 850,
5906.10 62,501/ 53 %.. U 2 5501/
50 0. Y % 40, U 21 6501/
52 ; 55.a 1/ |
|

DFNW devsloping countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2: free

580550 - °f-j¥:‘%§ developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2: free

- ther_daveloping countries 30.e
« of olher SonerySeyeloping countrie
= from doveloping countrias 1isted in Anmex 2, Part 2: fres

- fros other developing countries 60
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Tarift Rate of Tariff Rate of Tariff Rate of !
item No. duty item No. duty { dtem No. dudy
Frs duties of
610,22 600, L/ 610510 5001/ - Hos, 61110/
0 550, 3/ 20 4001/ by |
2 500, U 3 210,/ VI W
32 350 }/ 50 135, ' per 100 kg,
40 300, J 52 ]50.--/ gross
50 16500 U 5 155,/ 2 775,/
§102.10 1200 Y 56 175, 0 10
2 sso..if Duties of 32 200,
A 850, 31 Nos.6105,10/ 50 130.-1-/
2 650, L/ 56 increased 50 750
30 500, L/ bys 620110 400,/
N 650= 3/ 69 151 12 4991/
32 500, L/ por 100 kge 2 125,/
40 5. U gross 22 150 )/
8 400, Y 6106.10 550l 50 112.5.5!
4k 550, U 2 500,/ 42 135,
50 20, Y 20 300,/ 50 )
52 2800 V s 280 52 100,
Duties of Hos. 50 1951/ £202,10 5000/
. §102.10/52 Duties of Hos. 12 50,1/
increased by: §106,10/50 20 zzo,%/
increased by: 2 250 e,
69 50,0 1/ . 2 350.-\1'//
per 100 kg. 6 50,0/ % 1804/
gross per 100 k9. 26 200..1./
6103.10 sso..}/ gross, 30 65e)
2 6000, 610710 7001/ 2 100,
2 4501/ 50 350,a1/ % 90,
30 500.-1/ 6109.10 700, 3% ns.
2 3200/ 12 1001/ X0 80,1/
50 270 o 1% 700, 52 ns.J
50 175,/ 30 3004 P 100,/
510410 wcoq‘-/ 32 300, 56 125,/
20 450 % 300, 50 5.
2 475 l/ 50 150.:}./, 52 100 f
30 400, 52 150, 56 100
2 350,/ 54 150,/ 56 ns.V
50 270..}/ % wo.-}/ 60 80,
50 180,/ 6110.10 500l 62 120,/
Duties of Ros. 50 80,1/ 6 100,/
6104.10/50 611110 3501/ 66 140,/
fncreassd by: 12 1251/ 68 350,/
70 750,1/
69 100, Y 2 650,/

l/Fm developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2: free




%ga éﬂdd.'l

Tariff Rate of {  Tariff . Rate of ' mariff | Rate of
item Ko, duty item No. duty ;’ item No. (' duty
Fro per 100 kgo { Fro per 100 kg, gFr. per 100 kg
gross [ gross | gross
6202 Th 215 U/ #0210 MY | emaof | free &
82 550, 1/ 0 120.-/-/ 6912,20 |
8 400, 0 75.L2 613,10/ |  froe
86 400, U/ 2 | wo,.JJ 6914,30 |
8 3oo.-y % 150.'/7/ 000,00/ @ free
%0 300,- 50 100.-L/Y/ 021,20 |
92 175 U 03,30/ free | per kgo gross
% 175, 640601 i
% 3°°"T/ 650110/ fres no.o/ | free
.98 200, 6507,22 . 706,01 '
=5 Ry [P BY O™
52 14..ﬂ/ 0 wo,../ﬁ ' 0 per 100 kg.
620,50 45, }/ 660210/ free i gross
52 80.- U 6603.40 Bon.m/ o free
§205.06 2. 3 st01.10// free 730901 -
08 250, ¥ 670,01 M0.0/46  free 5
10 P 350, Y 630110/ free Duties of
2 P00, Y 681602 ' Nos. 7310,10/45
50 .- 180, go01,01/ free | . increased
50 65.- 1/ 6006.22 P : by:
6301.10 ~odl/ 6907,10/ Y K1/49 froe 3/
12 as nev 6908,12 | : . per 100 kg,
articl 6909,10/ . free gross
6302.01 <02 690,01 | 50/90 | fres §/
§401.10/20 free ; ‘

JFroa developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2: free
Pnduc'l:s from Yugoslavia:

3lp

Products from Macao:

Yp

6402,10 = Fr, 8k.e, 6402,20 = Fr, 168,s, 6402,30 = Fro 105,=, 6602,32 « Fr, 140,e,
6402,34 « Fr; 210,-, 6402,50 « Fr, 140,ee

roducts from Hong Kong:

6601,10 « Fr, 300,=, 6801,12 = Fro 162,», 6601420 = Fr, 120,=

6601,10 = Fr, 350,=, 6601,12 = Fr, 189,=, 6601.20 = Fr, 1404=,

roducts froam Bu'lgana and Romania:

6907,10 = Fr, 2,45, 6907,20 = Fr, 2,10, 6907,22 « Fr, 5,60, 6908,10 = Fr, 5,60,
6908,12 = Fr, 'IO.SO 911,10 « Fr, 31,50, 6911,20 = Fr, -’;2.- 6912,10 = Fr, 7.-
6912.12 = Fr, 28,e, 6912,20 = Fr, 28,~,

s/ Products from Bulgaria and Romania:

1310,10 = Fr, 3,85, 7310,20 = Fr, «,35, 7310.:.2 Fro 2,45, 1310,24 = Fr, 3,85,
1310,30 = Fr, =,35, 310,32 « Fr, 2,10, 731034 « Fr, 3,85, 731040 = Fr, «,20,
1310442 « Fr, «,70, 731044 = Fr, 1,75, 7310,46 « Fr, 3.85, 13047 = Fr «,10,
310,49 = Fr, 1,40, 7310,50 = Fr, 8,60, 7310,52 « Fry Tem, 7310.61 _ Fry Tom,
310,63 « Fr, 9,80, 7310,65 = Fr, 9,10, 7310.67 « Fr, 10,50, 7310, 80 = Fr, N «20,
1310,90 « Fr, =,70,
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Tariff Rate of Tarif? Rate of Tariff Rate of
itemn No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Fr. por 100 kg. Fre per 100 kg. Fr. per 100 kg.
gross gross _gross
731110116 froa M 7319,01 frae 7404,10/22 free 2
1100 Duties of Bl y 2| deee
Nos, 7311.10/16 7327,10/20 freo Nos.7404.10/22
{ncreased 30 free increased
" by: 7329.10 fres yeoo
17N9 frea . U 3ok . 9 ree 2
per 100 kg. 401,10/ ree per 100 kg,
qross 1402,00 gross
20/50 fres }/ 7503,10/41 free/ 50/63 free g
7312,10/45 free U Duties of Hose 7405,10/12 froa
7313,10/92 fres 1403,26/36 7408,10/12 free
1316.10/47 froe U increased by: 7407.10/31 free 2
7315.01 free 7408.10/ fres
1370 59 free 2 7419,55
7318,10/55 freo 1/ 750110/ free
7506,33

Y Products from Bulgaria and Romania:

311,10 = Fry 2,20, 731,12 = Fr, =o70, 1311414 = Fr, 2,10, 311,16 = Fr, 3.85,
BI17 = Fr, =o10, 131,19 = Fr, 1,40, 311,20 = Fr, 5,60, 7311,22 « Fro Tes,
31131 « Fro Tue, 131,33 = Fr, 9,80, 731,35 = Ff, 9,10, 7311.37 « Fr, 16,50,
130140 = Fro 11,20, 731150 = Fr, 10,50, 7312,10 « Fry 3,85, 7312,20 = Fre 7,70,
131222 = Fr, 8,40, T312,2% = Fr, 9,80, 731231 = Fr, 9,10, 7312,33 = Fr, 9,80,
7312.35 = Fr. 11,20, 131241 = Fr, 9,80, 312,43 « Fr, 10,50, 731245 = Fr, 11,20,
314,10 « Fr, 1,05, 7314,12 = Fr, 42,2, 7314,20 = Fr, 8,40, 7314,22 = Fr, 9,10,
7314.2 » Fr, 10,50, 7314,26 = Fr, 12,60, 731431 « Fr, 9,80, 7314433 « Fr, 10,50,
314,35 = Fr, 11,90, 314,37 « Fr, lowo, 131,41 « Fr, 11,90, 7314,43 = Fr, 12,60,
131445 « Fr, Thm, 131647 = Fr, 16,10, 7318,10 = Fr, =,70, 7318,12 = Fr, 2,10,
7318,15 < Fr, 4,90, 7318,17 = Fr, 6,30, 7318,20 « Fr, 4,90, 7318,25 = Fr, 8,40,
7318,30 = Fr, T4a, 131840 = Fry 21.=, 7318,43 = Fr, 2,50, 7318,50 = Fr, =.20,
7318.52 = Fr, 1,05, 7318,55 « Fr, 2,10, 732710 = Fr, 21.e, 7321.20 = Fr, Yoo,

2 Products from Yugoslavia:

1403,10 « Fr, 3oe, 7403,12 = Fr, 3=, 803,15 = Fr bee, 7403,17 = Fr, &ee,
7603,20 = Fr, 1,75, T403,22 © Fr, 1,75, 403,26 = Fr, 2,50, 7403,28 = Fr, 2,50,
7503,30 = Fr, Se=, 403,32 = Fr, Se=, 403,34 = Fr, 6,25, 403,36 = Fr, 64,25,
160341 = Fr, 6,25, 7403.49 « Fr 1,=, 740410 = Fr, 3,75, 740k,12 = Fr, 3,75,
7‘%.2(’ - Fro 30759 ?mozz L] FI‘. 50’, 7mo3g = Fro 1025, 14%.“ = Ff'. ‘8375,
14604,61 = Fr, 40,0, 7404,63 « Fro 30em, 7405,10 = Fr, 6,25, 7405.12 = Fr, 16,25,
1407,16 = Fr, 4,50, 7407,12 « Fr, 4,50, 7407,31 « Fr, 5,75,
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Tariff Rate of Tarirf Rate of Tariff Rate of
item No. duty item No. duty item No. duty
Pr. Pr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg. per 100 kg.
gross gTOSS gross
7601.01 22.50 1/ 8406.10 free 8602.01/ free
7602.01/ free 27 30/84 free 8610,01
7603.20 8407.60/84 free 8701.10/12 | free
7604.06/ free 8408.01 as No. 8703.10,/20 | free
7616.30 8u06 8705.10/ free
7701.01/ free 8409.01/ free 714,80
7704.01 8465.98 gg01.10/ free
7801.10/ free 8501.10/ free 8805.01
7806.31 8502.20 . §901.10/ free
7901.10/ free 8503.10 15.- 1/ 5/ 8905.01
7906.33 12 50.- 1/'5/ 90C1.10/ ‘ree
8001.10/ free 8504.10/ free . - 9029.01
8006.33 8522.18 each
8101.10/ free 8523.10/30 ree 3/ 9101.10/38 ree 5/
8104.%0 8524.10/40 free 9102.10/18 | free 5/ |
8201.10/ free 8525.10 free %/ 9103.01 i free g/ |
8215.40 20/u40 free ! by 100 kg. |
8301.10/ free 8526.10/12 free 4/ | gross
8315.01 20/40 free 9104.10/40 | free 5/
8401.10/ free 8527.01/ . free 9105,01 ! free 5/ !
8405.26 8528.18 9106.01 { free 3/ !

2/ Prom developing countries listed in Annex 2, Part 2: free
2/products from Yugoslavia, Romania and Turkey:

7603.30 = Pr, 1l4,--,7603.20 = Pr. 16.25

3/vroducts from Romania:
8523.10 = Fr, 19.60, 8523.12 = Pr. 25.20, 8523.1% = Pr. 33.60, 8523.16 = Pr, 28,--,
8523.18 = Fr, 28,--, 8523.20 = Fr. 22,40, 8523.24 = Fr. 28.--, 8523,30 = Fr. 84.--
E/Products from Bulgaria and Romania:
8525.10 = Fr. 10.50, 8526.10 = Fr. 2,10, 8526.12 = Fr. T.--

E/Products from Hong Xong:

9101.1C =
9101.18 =
9101.26 =
9101. 34 =
9l102.12
9103.01
9104.10
9104.30
9105.01
9106.01

unouwan

Fr.
Pr.
Frl
Fr.
Pr.
Fr.
Fr
Fr.

Fr.
Pr

R 4N

1.1
-.2
-2
-.5

2, 9101.12
8, 9101.20
8, 9101.28
§, 9101.36

- -u’l » 910201u
-,28

= Fr,
= Pr,
Fr.
Pr.

56.--, 9104 .40 = PFr. 56,--

56.
56.

8503.10 = Fr, 18.--,
= Pr, -.42, 9101.14
1.12, 9101.22
-.28, 9101.30
-.28, 9101.38
-.56, 9102.16

. 84,«=, 9204,12 = Pr. 84.--, 9104.20

7602.01 = Fr, 16.25,

8503.12 = Fr. 60.--

Fr. -.56, 9101.16 = Fr. =
Pr. -.%2, 9101.24% = Fr, -
Fr. 1,12, 9101.32 = Fr. -
Pr. -.28, 9102,10 = Fr. 1
Pr. -.28, 9102.18 = Fr. -

28

1
28

14
14
’
14
»

= Pr. 56.--, 9104.,22 = Pr. 56.--,
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Tarift Rate of Tarist Rate of Tariff Rate of
iten No. duty item Yo. duty item No. duty
Fr. each Fr. . Fr.
per 1CO kg. per 100 kg.
gross gross
9107.01 free 1/ 911.10/60 free 1/ 9601,10/ free
per 100 kg. 9201,10/ free 9606.20
gross 9213,01 9701.01/ free
9108.10/20 free 1/ 9301.10/ free 9708.12
‘each 9307.50 9708.20 according
9109.10/354 free 1/ 9401.10/ free to kind
per 100 kg. 940k, 50 9801.10/ free
gross 9505.04/ free 9816.30
40 free 1/ 9508, 9903.10/ free
9110.10/20 free 1/ 9904.01
|

l-/ Products from Hong Kong:
9107.01 = Pr. -.56

9108.10 = Pr. 84.--, 9108.20 = Pr. 56.--

9109.10 = Fr, 1.12, 9109.12 = PFr, -.42, 9109.14% = Fr., -.1%, 9109.16 « Pr. -,13,
9109.18 = Fr. -.13, 9109.30 = Pr. =.56, 9109.32 = Pr. -.22, 9109.3% = Fr. -.07,
9109.40 = Pr. 93,10

9110.10 = Pr. 448.--, 9110.20 = Fr. 33,60

9111.10 = Pr. 56,-=, 9111.20 = Fr. 112.-=, 93111.30 = Fr. 336.--, 9111.10 = Fr. 112..-,
9111.50 = Pr., 56.--, 9111.52 = Fr, 448.=-, 9111.60 = Pr. 89.60
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ANNEX 2

List of Developing Countries and Territories Beneficiaries
of Customs Tariff Preferences

Part I
Europe
Bulgariax Romania*
Cyprus Turkey
Gibraltar Yugoslavia
Malta
Africa
Adelie Land and islands cf Ethiopia
Crozet, Kerguelen, Gabon
New Amsterdam, etc. Gambia
Algeria Ghana
Angola Guinea
Benin Guinea-Bissau with the Bissagos
Botswana Islands
British Territories in the Indian Ivory Coast
Ocean and the South Atlantic Kenya
(Islands): Lesotho
Amirantes Liberia
Chagos Archipelago Libya
Ascension Madagascar
Desroches Malawi
Diego Alvarez (Gough) Mali
Fatkland Mauritius
Saint Helena Mauritania
Tristan de Cunha, etc. Morocco
Burundi Mozambique
Cameroon - Niger
Cap Verde Nigeria
Central African Republic Principe
Chad Rwanda
Congo Sao Tome
Djibouti Senegal
Egypt Seychelles

Equatorial Guinea

*The preferential customs duties indicated in Annex I do not apply to
goods falling within heading Nos. 0603.10/11 (carnations and roses),
Chapter 7 (vegetables) heading No. 0808.10 (strawberries), Chapters 50 to 63
(textiles and textile articles) heading Nos. 6401-6402 (footwear) and Likewise
heading Nos 9401 and 9403 (furniture) of the Swiss customs tariff,
originating in this country.
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Africa (cont'd
Sierra Leone Tunisia
Somalia Uganda
State of Comoros and Mayotte Upper Volta
Sudan Zaire
Swaziland Zambia
Tanzania Zimbabwe
Togo
Asia

Afghanistan : Korea (North)**
Arab Emirates: Korea (South)¥x*

Abu Dhabji Kuwait

Ajiman Lao

Dubai Lebanon

Fujairah Macaox*

Ras al Khaimah Malaysia

Sharjah Matdives

Umm al Qaiwain Nepal
Bahrain Oman and Muscat, and Kuria-Muria
Bangladesh Islands
Bhutan Pakistan
Brunei Philippines
Burma Qatar
China* Saudi Arabia
Hong Kong* Singapore
India; Sikkim Sri Lanka
Indonesia Syria
Iraq Thailand
Iran Vietnam
Israel A Yemen (Arab Republic)
Jordan Yemen (People's Democratic Republic)
Kampuchea

*The preferential customs duties indicated in Annex I do not apply to
goods originating in this country or territory and falling within
Chapters 50 to 64 (textiles and textile articles, footwear) except for
goods falling within heading Nos. 5001.91, 5002.10, ex 5009.10/20 (pongee,
habutai, honan, shantung, corah and similar Far East woven fabrics, of pure
silk, not mixed with noil, other waste silk or other textiles), 5301.19,
5501.1Q, 5703.16, 5706.10/90, 5710.10/79, 5801.01 to 5803.01, 5904.52,
ex 5905.50 and ex 6203.52 (articles made of .jute or coconut fibres).

**The preferential customs duties indicated in Annex I do not apply to
goods originating in this country or territory and falling within
Chapters 50 to 63 and heading Nos. 6401 and 6402 of the Swiss customs
tariff (textiles and textile articles, footwear).

Jredede - . - .
The preferential customs duties indicated in Annex I do not apply to
goods originating in this country or territory and falling within

Chapters 50 to 64 of the Swiss customs tariff (textiles and textile articles,
footwear).



Antigua - Barbuda and Redonda
Argentina
Bahamas
Barbados
Belize
Bermuda Islands
Bolivia
Brazil*
British West Indies
Leeward Islands:
Anguilla
Virgin Islands
Montserrat
Nevis
St. Kitts
Caicos Islands
Cayman Islands
Chile
Colombia
Commonwealth of Dominica
Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
EL Salvador
Grenada
Grenadines (Windward Islands)
Guatemala
Guyana
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Americas

Haiti
Honduras, including Swan Island
Jamaica
Mexico
Netherlands Antilles:
St. Martin (South)
Islands:
Aruba
Bonaire
Curacao
Saba .
St. Eustache
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
St. Lucia
St. Pierre and Miquelon
St. Vincent
Surinam
Trinidad and Tobago
Turks Island
Uruguay
Venezuela
Virgin Islands (United States):
Ste. Croix (Santa Cruz)
St. Jean
St. Thomas
Mona and Navassa

*The preferential customs duties indicated in Annex I do not apply

until further notice to goods originating in this country or territory and
falling within heading Nos. 0901.12/14 (coffee) of the Swiss customs tariff.
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Australia and Oceania
British Oceania: Islands Papua New Guinea:
Ducie Entrecasteaux and Louisiade
Fanning Archipelago
Henderson Admiralty Islands
Ocean Bougainville
Oeno New Britain
Phoenix (excluding Canton and Enderbury) New Ireland
Pitcairn Solomon Islands
Santa Cruz Tonga
Washington Tuvalu
Fiji United States Territories and
French Oceania: Islands Dependencies in Oceania:
Alofi Islands:
Clipperton . Baker
Futuna Carolines
Horn Howland
Loyauté Jarvis
Marotiri Johnston
Marquises Marianas
New Caledonia Marshall
Rapa Midway
Society (Tahiti) Palau
Tuamotu Samoa (Manua, Rose, Tutuila)
Tubuai Sand
Uvea Sporades of Central
Wallis Polynesia (excluding
Kiribati : Fanning and Washington)
Nauru Swains
New Zealand territories: Islands Wake
GCook Western Samoa
Niuwe Other Pacific Islands:
Tokelau (Union? Canton

Enderbury
Vanuatu



Part 2

Africa

Benin

Botswana

Burundi

Cape Verde

Central African Republic
Chad

Ethiopia

Gambia

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau with the Bissagos Islands
Lesotho

Asia

Afghanistan

Bangladish

Bhutan

Lao

Maldives

Nepal

Yemen (Arab Republic)

Yemen (People's Democratic Republic)
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Mailawi

Mali

Niger

Rwanda

State of Comoros and:Mayotte
Somalisa

Sudan

Tanzania

Uganda

Upper Volta

Americas

Haiti

Australia and Cceania

Western Samoa



